

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

TIMOTHY J. PAGLIARA,
Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE
CORPORATION,
Defendant.

No. 1:16-CV-00337 (JCC/JFA)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' COMBINED
MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
TO SUBSTITUTE FHFA AS PLAINTIFF**

Ian S. Hoffman (Va. Bar No. 75002)
Howard N. Cayne*
Asim Varma*
David B. Bergman*
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 942-5000
Facsimile: (202) 942-5999
Ian.Hoffman@aporter.com
Howard.Cayne@aporter.com
Asim.Varma@aporter.com
David.Bergman@aporter.com

*Attorneys for Federal Housing
Finance Agency*

** Admitted pro hac vice*

Michael J. Ciatti (Va. Bar No. 40607)
Taylor T. Lankford (Va. Bar. No. 80599)
Graciela M. Rodriguez*
Merritt E. McAlister*
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Ste. 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 737-0500
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737
tlankford@kslaw.com
mciatti@kslaw.com
gmrodriguez@kslaw.com
mmcalister@kslaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation*

July 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

A. The Court Should Dismiss the Complaint Because FHFA as Conservator Succeeded to “All Rights” of the Stockholders 3

1. “All Rights” Means *All* Rights..... 3

2. Plaintiff Provides No Judicial Support for His Proposal to Limit the Conservator’s Succession Rights in a Manner Directly Contrary to the Plain and Unambiguous Terms of HERA..... 7

3. The Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance Provides No Basis to Limit the Conservator’s Rights..... 10

B. Plaintiff’s Demand to Inspect is also Barred by 12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)..... 11

C. Plaintiff Has Not Identified a “Proper Purpose” for His Request to Inspect Books and Records 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)..... | 6 |
| <i>Bank of Giles Cty. v. Mason</i> , 98 S.E.2d 905 (Va. 1957)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Barnes v. Harris</i> , 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015) | 9 |
| <i>In re Beach First Nat’l Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 772 (4th Cir. 2012) | 9 |
| <i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Trust v. Syron</i> , 639 F. Supp.2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 7, 8, 12 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Tel. Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Gaines</i> , 589 Fed. App’x 314 (6th Cir. 2014) | 10 |
| <i>Fed. Home Loan Nat’l Mortg. Corp. v. Shamoan</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 641 (E.D. Mich. 2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Secs., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)..... | 8, 12 |
| <i>In re Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation Derivative Litigation</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 E.D. Va. 2009), aff’d sub nom. La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v FHFA, 434 Fed. App’x 188 (4th Cir. 2011) | 6, 7, 12, 13 |
| <i>Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Tr. v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 116, 125-26 (D.D.C. 21014)..... | 11 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hennepin Cty. v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 742 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2014) | 4 |

Kellmer v. Raines,
674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)8

Levin v. Miller,
763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014)8, 9

Lubin v. Skow,
382 F. App’x 866 (11th Cir. 2010)9

Pareto v. FDIC,
139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)9

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)1, 14, 15

Remora Invs., LLC v. Orr,
673 S.E.2d 845 (Va. 2009).....14

Retail Prop. Inv’rs, Inc. v. Skeens,
471 S.E. 2d 181 (Va. 1996).....15

Syriani v. Freddie Mac Multiclass Certificates, Series 33365,
No. CV 12-3035, 2012 WL 6200251 (C.D. Cal. July 10, 2012)10

United Techs. Corp. v. Treppel,
109 A.3d 553 (Del. 2014)15

Wenzel v. Knight,
No. 3:14-cv-432, 2015 WL 222182 (E.D. Va. Jan. 14, 2015).....14

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)4, 5, 8, 11

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D)13

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii)13

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(K)(i)10

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....2, 5, 11, 12

Other Authorities

American Law Institute, Principles of Corp. Governance § 7.01 (1994)6

*Merriam Webster Dictionary, available at <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/> with%20respect%20to.....*4

Oxford Modern English Dictionary (2d ed. 1996).....4

Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 2001).....4

U.S. Const. amend. V.....11
